©  Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC, 2012
May, 2024 − Rev. 10
1 Publication Order Number:
MC74LCX16240/D
MC74LCX16240
Low-Voltage CMOS
16-Bit Buffer
With 5 V−Tolerant Inputs and Outputs

See detailed ordering and shipping information in the package
dimensions section on page 3 of this data sheet.
ORDERING INFORMATION
MC74LCX16240
2
481 OE2OE1
472 D0O0
463 D1O1
454 GNDGND
445 D2O2
436 D3O3
427 VCCVCC
418 D4O4
409 D5O5
3910 GNDGND
3811 D6O6
3712 D7O7
3613 D8O8
3514 D9O9
3415 GNDGND
3316 D10O10
3217 D11O11
3118 VCCVCC
3019 D12O12
2920 D13O13
2821 GNDGND
2722 D14O14
2623 D15O15
2524 OE3OE4
Figure 1. Pinout: TSSOP−48 (Top View)
Table 1. PIN NAMES
Pins Function
OEn
D0−D15
O0−O15
Output Enable Inputs
Inputs
Outputs
OE1
OE2
D0:3
D4:7
O0:3
O4:7
OE3
OE4
D8:11
D12:15
O8:11
O12:15
One of Four
1
48
25
24
Figure 2. Logic Diagram
TRUTH TABLE
OE1 D0:3 O0:3 OE2 D4:7 O4:7 OE3 D8:11 O8:11 OE4 D12:15 O12:15
L L H L L H L L H L L H
L H L L H L L H L L H L
H X Z H X Z H X Z H X Z
H = High Voltage Level
L = Low Voltage Level
Z = High Impedance State
X = High or Low Voltage Level and Transitions are Acceptable; for ICC reasons, DO NOT FLOAT Inputs
MC74LCX16240
3
ORDERING INFORMATION
Device Package Shipping†
M74LCX16240DTR2G TSSOP−48